
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

11 May 2011 
 
To: Councillor David Bard, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Lynda Harford Opposition Spokesman 
 David Morgan Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Monitor 
 Bridget Smith Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Monitor and Opposition Spokesman 
 Jim Stewart Opposition Spokesman 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of NEW COMMUNITIES PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S 
MEETING, which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire 
Hall on THURSDAY, 19 MAY 2011 at 11.15 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 10 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the Minutes of the meetings held on 

8 and 31 March 2011 as a correct record. 
 

   
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
3. FEN DRAYTON: Land Settlement Association (LSA) Supplementary 

Planning Document (SPD)  
 11 - 30 

 Appendix 2 is available on the Council’s website at 
www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings 
  

 

   
4. GAMLINGAY: Educational provision   31 - 50 
 
5. Cambridge Fringes Allotment Policy   51 - 66 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
6. Minerals & Waste Development Plan - Results of Inquiry   67 - 78 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 Appendices 1 and 2 are available on the Council’s website at 
www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings 
  

 

   
7. Service Improvements & Performance Indicators 2010/11: End of 

Year  
 79 - 94 

 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
8. Forward Plan   95 - 96 
 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at each meeting, a 

Forward Plan identifying all matters relevant to the Portfolio which it is 
believed are likely to be the subject o
[...]
ir removal from the meeting room.  If there is a general 
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a new Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke 
at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Visitors are asked to make sure that their phones and other mobile devices are set on silent / vibrate 
mode during meetings or are switched off altogether. 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the New Communities Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 8 March 2011 at 11.15 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: David Bard 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors 
and Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Bridget Smith 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Lynda Harford 
 

Also in attendance: Mike Mason and Nick Wright 
 
Officers: 
Jane Green Head of New Communities 
Richard Hales Team Leader (Communities) 
Ian Howes Principal Urban Designer 
Caroline Hunt Local Development Framework Team Leader 
Keith Miles Planning Policy Manager 
Jo Mills Corporate Manager, Planning and New 

Communities 
Jennifer Nuttycombe Planning Policy Officer 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Claire Spencer Senior Planning Officer (Transport Policy) 
 
39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
40. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder agreed that the Minutes of the New Communities 

Portfolio Holder meeting held on 25 January 2011 were a correct record., subject to the 
following amendments: 
 
Minute 31 – Capital and Revenue Estimat
[...]
s responses (as included in Appendix 1 of the 
report);  

(b) adopted the Orchard Park Design Guidance SPD (as included in Appendix 
2) 

  
43. RESIDENTIAL TRAVEL PLAN - SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his agreement to the 

Cambridgeshire Residential Travel Plan Guidance being published for a six-week public 
consultation period which it was anticipated would start in June 2011. 
 
The New Communities Portfolio Holder stressed the importance of this document. 
 
The New Communities Portfolio Holder: 

(c) agreed that the draft Residential Travel Plan Guidance (Appendix 1) be 
issued for consultation.  

(b) noted the consultation plan in Appendix 2. 
  
44. SHLAA (STRATEGIC HOUSING LAND AVAILABILITY ASSESSMENT) 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder considered a report on the start of work on a 

Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) as a key part of the evidence 
base for the Local Development Framework review, including the methodology for the 
SHLAA, setting up a Housing Market Partnership and issuing a ‘call for sites’. 
 
Those present discussed a number of issues, including public engagement, resources and 
publicity. 
 
The New Communities Portfolio Holder agreed 

(d) The methodology for the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 
(as included at Appendix 1) 

(e) Setting up of a Housing Market Partnership 
(f) Issuing of a ‘call for sites’ 

  

Page 2



New Communities Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 8 March 2011 

45. HEALTH IMPACT ASSESSMENT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD): 
ADOPTION 

 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder considered a report analysing the results of a 

public consultation exercise carried out in relation to the Health Impact Assessment (HIA) 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 
 
The New Communities Portfolio Holder agreed the adoption of the Health Impact 
Assessment SPD and instructed officers to proceed in accordance with Regulations 18 
and 19. 

  
46. FEN DRAYTON: LAND SETTLEMENT ASSOCIATION (LSA) SUPPLEMENTARY 

PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD) 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder considered a report analysing the results of the 

public consultation carried out on the draft Fen Drayton Former Land Settlement 
Association (LSA) Estate Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 
 
Councillor Nick Wright (a local Member) thanked officers for their flexible approach to this 
policy.  He also made some comments on the SPD guidance relating to the use of 
sustainable forms of transport, in particular the Guided Bus, and the classification of 
buildings.    
 
David Mead, a planning agent acting on behalf of two LSA residents, addressed the 
Portfolio Holder, principally in relation to the classification of a converted water tank at 33 
Cootes Lane, and the classification of a replacement implement shed at 54 Park Lane.  
Derek Robinson (an LSA resident) spoke briefly about the lack of guidance in the SPD on 
the reuse of derelict land and Francis des Rosiers (an LSA resident) sought clarification 
regarding the policy boundary in relation to Daintree’s Farm.. 
 
The New Communities Portfolio Holder considered the representations received on the 
draft Fen Drayton Former LSA Estate SPD and agreed provisionally the Council’s 
responses (as included in Appendix 2), and the adoption of the Fen Drayton Former LSA 
Estate SPD (as included in Appendix 3) subject to further consideration of footprint issues 
relating to 54 Park Lane and 33 Cootes Lane. 
 
The New Communities Portfolio Holder requested that the outcome of further 
consideration of the footprints at 54 Park Lane and 33 Cootes Lane be brought back to the 
New Communities Portfolio Holder for approval. 

  
47. INFORMAL PLANNING POLICY GUIDANCE FOR FOODSTORE PROVISION IN 

NORTH WEST CAMBRIDGE  
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder considered a report proposing responses to the 

representations received during the public consultat
[...]
 a future date. 
  
50. GYPSY AND TRAVELLER ISSUES AND OPTIONS 3: APPROVAL FOR 

CONSULTATION 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder received and noted a report analysing the 

progress made towards the actions agreed at the meeting of 14th December regarding 
planning for Gypsy and Traveller sites.  

  
51. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 Those present noted the Forward Plan for the New Communities Portfolio included in the 

agenda.  Papworth Everard West Central SPD would not now go to the meeting on 19 
May 2011, but would be considered instead at a meeting during 2011-12. 

  
52. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 Those present noted that the next scheduled New Communities Portfolio Holder meeting 

would be on Tuesday 19 May 2011 starting at 11.15am or upon completion of the 
Planning Portfolio Holder meeting, whichever was the later. 
 
There was likely to be a Special New Communities Portfolio Holder meeting on Thursday 
31 March 2011 starting at 5.30pm.  This meeting  would be solely to consider capital 
grants. 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 1.35 p.m. 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the New Communities Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Thursday, 31 March 2011 at 5.30 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: David Bard 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Lynda Harford and Jim Stewart 
 

Also in attendance: Tony Orgee and Ben Shelton 
 
Officers: 
Jane Green Head of New Communities 
Richard Hales Team Leader (Communities) 
Jo Mills Corporate Manager, Planning and New 

Communities 
Joseph Minutolo Resource Officer 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
54. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder deferred consideration of the minutes of the 

meeting held on 8 March 2011 until the meeting on 19 May 2011, noting that the current 
meeting had been convened specially to consider
[...]
al Budget available: £14,940 
 
Applicant Project Total 

Cost 
Other Income Grant 

Awarded 
Gamlingay 
Records 

Demountable 
stage  

£13,986 Gamlingay Records 
Own Funds - £2,000 
Forward Gamlingay - 
£2,000 
Gamlingay Parish 
Council - £500 
Hedley Foundation - 
£2,000 (Applied for) 
Awards for All - 
£5,000 (Applied for) 

£5,600 (40%) 

Melbourn 
Parish 
Council 

Stockbridge 
Meadows 
Riverside Park 

£22,500 Section 106 money - 
£20,000 

£0 – No grant 
(see 
Appendix 1, 
para 3.2 for 
details) 

Cambourne 
Youth 
Partnership 

New music and 
film-editing 
equipment 

£11,650 CYP - £3,000 
StART Development 
Fund - £250 
Local Fundraising - 
£750 
WREN/Donarbon - 
£1,500 (applied for) 
John Lewis Music 
Fund - £1,000 
(applied for) 
Cambridgeshire 
Sheriff’s Award - 
£500 

£4,650 (40%) 

   Total £10,250 
   Budget Remaining £4,690 

 
 

Page 9



New Communities Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 31 March 2011 

  
56. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 Those present noted the Forward Plan for the New Communities Portfolio included in the 

agenda.   
  
57. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 Those present noted that the next scheduled New Communities Portfolio Holder meeting 

would be on Tuesday 19 May 2011 starting at 11.15am or upon completion of the 
Planning Portfolio Holder meeting, whichever was the later. 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 5.55 p.m. 
 

 

Page 10



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: New Communities Portfolio Holder 19 May 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director, Operational Services / Corporate Manager, Planning & 

New Communities 
 

 
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK – ADOPTION OF FEN DRAYTON FORMER 

LAND SETTLEMENT ASSOCIATION ESTATE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT 

 
Purpose 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to consider the results of further discussions relating to 

the classification of buildings at 54 Park Lane and 33 Cootes Lane, and to agree the 
adoption of the Fen Drayton Former Land Settlement Association (LSA) Estate 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) by the Council.  Once adopted, the SPD 
will form part of the Local Development Framework and will be a material 
consideration in the determination of planning applications. 

 
2. This is not a key decision because the SPD does not create new policy, but provides 

further guidance on implementing existing policy in the Council’s Local Development 
Framework. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. That the New Communities Portfolio Holder: 

(a) considers the results of further discussions relating to the classification of 
buildings at 54 Park Lane and 33 Cootes Lane; 

(b) agrees the classification of building 97 at 54 Park Lane as non-eligible and 
the classification of the converted water tank at 33 Cootes Lane as eligible; 
and  

(c) agrees the adoption of the Fen Drayton Former LSA Estate SPD (as included 
in Appendix 2).  

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. The Fen Drayton Former LSA Estate SPD was submitted to the New Communities 

Portfolio Holder Meeting on 8 March 2011 for adoption.  As a result of the comments 
and questions raised by both Councillors and members of the public who attended 
the meeting, the New Communities Portfolio Holder agreed to adopt the Fen Drayton 
Former LSA Estate SPD subject to further consideration of the classification of 
buildings at 54 Park Lane and 33 Cootes Lane, and requested that the outcome of 
further consideration of the buildings be brought back to the New Communities 
Portfolio Holder for approval.  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 11



Background 
 

5. The purpose of SPDs is to expand on policies set out in Development Plan 
Documents (DPDs) and to provide additional detail.  The Fen Drayton Former LSA 
Estate SPD relates to Policy SP/11, which was adopted as part of the Site Specific 
Policies DPD in January 2010. 
 

6. Policy SP/11 is an unusual and innovative policy that allows the redevelopment or 
reuse of buildings (excluding glasshouses) within the former LSA estate for 
experimental o
[...]
lassification of 

buildings at 54 Park Lane and 33 Cootes Lane, and the officer assessment of the 
eligibility of the two buildings. The officer assessment is that building 97 [an 
implement shed at 54 Park Lane] should remain as non-eligible and the converted 
water tank at 33 Cootes Lane should be changed to eligible.  The next step is to 
adopt the SPD, at which point it will form part of the Local Development Framework 
and will become a material consideration in the determination of planning applications   

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
 
• New Communities Portfolio Holder Report 7 October 2010: Fen Drayton Former LSA 

Estate SPD - Approval for Consultation 
• Fen Drayton Former LSA Estate SPD (Consultation Draft October 2010)  

http://www.scambs.gov.uk/Environment/Planning/DistrictPlanning/LocalDevelopmentFramework/SPDs/FenDraytonSP
D.htm  

• Sustainability Appraisal Statement (October 2010) 
• Habitats Regulations Assessment Statement (October 2010) 
• New Communities Portfolio Holder Report 8 March 2011: Fen Drayton Former LSA 

Estate SPD - Adoption 
 

Page 15



Appendices: 
 
• Appendix 1 Further Written Responses from Landowners of 54 Park Lane and 33 

Cootes Lane 
• Appendix 2 Fen Drayton Former LSA Estate SPD 

 
Contact Officer:  Jenny Nuttycombe – Planning Policy Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713184 
 
Keith Miles – Planning Policy Manager 
Telephone: (01954) 713181 

Page 16



!
!
!

"#!$%&'!(%)*!
!

+*)!,&%-./)!

Page 17



!

0/1!23..-4/56*!7*))-8!9:;*<!=*:.>!
?36@*4.1!"#!$%&'!(%)*A!+*)!,&%-./)!
!
,*%&!7*))-!%)B!=*:.>!
!
+:&<.;-!C!D/3;B!;:'*!./!.>%)'!-/3!E/&!F:G:)F!3<!.>*!.:5*!./!H&*<*).!/3&!
4%<*!./!-/3!%.!/3&!&*4*).!5**.:)FI! !

!
!
J<!&*K3*<.*B!C!%5!D&:.:)F!./!4/)E:&5!/3&!G:*D<!D:.>!&*F%&B!./!.>*!
*L4;3<:/)!/E!.>*!*L:<.:)F!63:;B:)F!%.!"#!$%&'!(%)*A!+*)!,&%-./)!
E&/5!.>/<*!4/)<:B*&*B!%44*H.%6;*!3)B*&!$/;:4-!?$MNNI!J.!/3&!
5**.:)F!D*!/3.;:)*B!D>-!D*!E**;!.>%.!.>*!*L:<
[...]
.  
 

8. The consultation period runs until 25 May 2011 and a decision on the future of 
Gamlingay Village College will be made by The County Council’s Cabinet on 14 June 
2011. 

Agenda Item 4Page 31



9. In September 2010, South Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC)  awarded a dual 
use grant of £200,000 to Gamlingay Village College towards improvements at the 
fitness centre and development of a Multi-Use Games Area. The unpaid balance of 
this grant has been place on hold pending a decision on the future of the village 
college; the grant will be reconsidered by SCDC Cabinet on 7 July 2011. 
 
Options 
 

10. Three options are being proposed by Cambridgeshire County Council, full details of 
which are included in Appendix 1. 
Option 1 

 
(a) Retain the current three-tier structure of Gamlingay First School and 

Gamlingay Village College, feeding into Stratton Upper School, in 
Biggleswade. 

(b) Establish very close working links between the First School and the Village 
College for the primary year groups; and with Stratton Upper for the 
secondary year groups.   

(c) Develop formal federation proposals, aimed at improving educational 
performance and cost-effectiveness.  This could include the possibility of a 
hard federation with Stratton Upper School. 

 
Option 2 
 
(a) Establish Gamlingay First School as an all-through primary school. 
(b) Close Gamlingay Village College. 
(c) Include Gamlingay in the catchment area of one of the neighbouring 

Cambridgeshire secondary schools which has surplus capacity.   
(d) Provide for students to continue their post-16 education in Cambridgeshire. 

 
Option 3 
 
(a) Establish Gamlingay First School as an all-through primary school. 
(b) Close Gamlingay Village College. 
(c) Include Gamlingay in the catchment area of the proposed new secondary 

school which is aimed to be established in Cambourne to open in September 
2013. 

 
11. The County Council’s preference is option two which involves closing Gamlingay 
[...]
ruary 2011, and was judged to 
require special measures.  This is because it is failing to give its pupils an acceptable 
standard of education and the persons responsible for leading, managing and governing the 
school are not demonstrating the capacity to secure the necessary improvement.  Significant 
improvement is required in relation to: 
 
• increasing attainment and improving pupils’ progress to at least national averages in all 

subjects, but especially in the core skills of literacy and numeracy; 
• the quality of leadership; 
• the quality of teaching, in order to increase the proportion of good and outstanding 

lessons. 
 
The local authority is putting in significant management and educational support to address 
these issues.  However, we are also required by Ofsted to explore the scope for the school to 
be closed or federated with other schools, taking into account the number of surplus places 
available in better-performing local schools in the surrounding area. 
 
Responding to the challenges faced by Gamlingay Village College 
We have identified the following options for addressing these challenges: 
 
Option 1 
• Retain the current three-tier structure of Gamlingay First School and Gamlingay Village 

College, feeding into Stratton Upper School, in Biggleswade. 
• Establish very close working links between the First School and the Village College for the 

primary year groups; and with Stratton Upper for the secondary year groups.   
• Develop formal federation proposals, aimed at improving educational performance and 

cost-effectiveness.  This could include the possibility of a hard federation with Stratton 
Upper School. 

 
Option 2 
• Establish Gamlingay First School as an all-through primary school. 
• Close Gamlingay Village College. 
• Include Gamlingay in the catchment area of one of the neighbouring Cambridgeshire 

secondary schools which has surplus capacity.   
• Provide for students to continue their post-16 education in Cambridge
[...]
t Gransden, or to recommend a change to Gamlingay Village 
College’s catchment area to include some Central Bedfordshire schools, namely, Potton 
Lower School and Burgoyne Middle School. 
 
In the first case, the PDG did not feel that it could support the transportation of large numbers 
of children from Cambourne to Gamlingay, for both cost and environmental reasons; and in 
the second, Central Bedfordshire indicated that the Authority would not support any formal 
proposal from Cambridgeshire to make Potton Lower and Burgoyne Middle feeder schools for 
Gamlingay Village College.  The option of an all-through secondary school to serve 
Gamlingay is, therefore, not included here.   
 
As far as future need is concerned, NHS birth data indicates that the number of children born 
in the Gamlingay catchment area will reduce from a predicted 40 in-catchment children 
requiring a Reception place in September 2011 to 29 in 2014.  These numbers will, to some 
extent, be balanced in the future by new housing development in the village, keeping the in-
catchment numbers broadly at the same level, as the first development is planned for 
completion in 2014. 
 
Further details relating to the three broad options on which we are consulting are set out 
below. 

Page 39



 6 
 

 

 
 
OPTIONS ADVANTAGES DISADVANTAGES  
   
OPTION 1   
• Retain the current three-tier 

structure of Gamlingay First 
School and Gamlingay Village 
College, feeding into Stratton 
Upper School, in Biggleswade.  
 

• Establish very close working 
links between the First School 
and the Village College for the 
primary year groups; and with 
Stratton Upper for the 
secondary year groups.   
 

• Develop formal federation1 
proposals, aimed at improving 
educational performance and 
cost-effectiveness.  This could 
include the possibility of a hard 
federation with Stratton Upper 
School. 

 

Minimal structural change, so 
arrangements could be implemented 
very quickly. 
 
Links Gamlingay Village Co
[...]
sation / Education Provider 
         
COMMENT YOU WISH TO MAKE   
Please continue overleaf, if you wish to. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



 16 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Return to: 
Suzanne Nelson 
Children and Young People’s Services 
Box No. CC1209 
Castle Court 
Shire Hall 
Cambridge  
CB3 0AP 
 
The consultation document and response form are also available on Cambridgeshire County 
Council’s website via the following link:  
http://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/education/schools/planning/ 
and can be returned electronically to gamlingayreview@cambridgeshire.gov.uk  
 
The deadline for receipt of comments is 25 May 2011  

 

Page 50



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: New Communities Portfolio Holder 19 May 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director, Operational Services / Corporate Manager, Planning 

and New Communities 
 
 

CAMBRIDGE FRINGES ALLOTMENTS MANAGEMENT POLICY 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To seek the New Communities Portfolio Holder’s endorsement for the Cambridge 

Allotments Management Policy, which should be applied to the growth sites around 
the Cambridge fringes (ie, Southern Fringe, North West Fringe).  

 
2.  This is not a key decision.      
 

Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that the New Communities Portfolio Holder endorse the 

Cambridge Allotments Management Policy.  
 

Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.  To ensure a consistent approach to the allocation and management of allotments in 

the growth sites on the fringes of Cambridge that sit partly in the District of South 
Cambridgeshire and partly within the City of Cambridge. 
 
Background 

 
5.  Attached at Appendix B is the Cambridge Allotments Management Policy Report 

and Appendix that was approved by Cambridge City Council’s Executive Councillor 
for Arts & Recreation, which provides further information in relation to the background 
of the Cambridge Allotments Management Policy.   Of particular note is paragraph 
4.7 with
[...]
s to inform the Portfolio Holder of the outcome of the 
recent examination into the Core Strategy (CS) of the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Minerals and Waste Development Plan Document (MWDPD).  This 
report highlights how South Cambridgeshire district may be affected by the changes 
to the Core Strategy as a result of the inspectors report.   

 
2 This is not a key decision because there are no actions resulting from this report – it 

is for information only and it was first published in the March 2011 Forward Plan. 
 

Recommendations 
 

3 That the New Communities Portfolio holder notes the results of the examination into 
Core Strategy (CS) of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Minerals and Waste 
Development Plan Document (MWDPD) contained within the Inspectors report.  

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4 To ensure that the Portfolio holder is aware of the inspector’s report into the MWDP 

Core Strategy.  
 

Executive Summary 
 

5 The report outlines the stages that the Core Strategy of the Minerals and Waste DPD 
has been through to get to this final inspector’s report into the examination and the 
opportunities South Cambs has made to make comments on the drafts at each 
consultation. The inspector’s report is binding on Cambridgeshire County and 
Peterborough City Councils.  

 
6 The matters submitted in representations by South Cambs in the pre-submission 

consultation on the CS of the MWDPD and considered in the inspector’s report are 
included in this report. For each issue the report outlines the representation 
submitted; the response by the Inspector and the comments by South Cambs as a 
result.  

 
7 Minerals  

Traffic and highway issues – South Cambs had requested changes to include a new 
policy for a Routeing Strategy and other measures to address the traffic problems.  
Amendments have been made to Policy CS32, which strengthens its consideration of 
heavy traffic associated with mineral workings by including the need to use an 
Adv
[...]
 

NO 15.04.11 
        

18 Oct 11 Papworth West Central Supplementary 
Planning Document  

 Agreement to undertake 
consultation 

Jo Mills Caroline Hunt   
 Waste Design Guide SPD  Agree response to County Council 

consultation 
Jo Mills Alison 

Talkington 
NO 28.04.11 

        
25 Jan 12 Draft Service Plans 2012/13  Information Jo Mills Paul Howes NO 14.04.11 

 Capital and Revenue Estimates 2012/13  Recommendation to 
Cabinet/Council 

Alex Colyer John Garnham NO 14.04.11 
 Improvement Plan & Financial Performance 

– Q2 
 Monitoring Jo Mills Richard May / 

John Garnham 
NO 15.04.11 

 LDF Annual Monitoring Report  For decision Jo Mills Jenny 
Nuttycombe 

NO 19.04.11 
21 Feb 12 Improvement Plan & Financial Performance 

– Q3 
 Monitoring Jo Mills Richard May / 

John Garnham 
NO 15.04.11 

17 Apr 12 Final Service Plans 2012/13  Decision Jo Mills Paul Howes NO 14.04.11 
 

A
genda Item

 8
P

age 95



P
age 96

T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	3 FEN DRAYTON: Land Settlement Association (LSA) Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)
	Appendix 1 - Further Written Responses from Landowners

	4 GAMLINGAY: Educational provision
	Gamlingay re future of the VC - app

	5 Cambridge Fringes Allotment Policy
	Appendix A - Draft Allotments Allocation Policy
	Appendix B - Report to Cambridge City Council

	6 Minerals & Waste Development Plan - Results of Inquiry
	7 Service Improvements & Performance Indicators 2010/11: End of Year
	Appendix A - performance report Q4
	Appendix B - Internal Ops
	Appendix C  - Q4

	8 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the New Communities Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Thursday, 19 May 2011 at 11.15 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: David Bard 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors 
and Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Bridget Smith 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Lynda Harford 
 

Also in attendance: Nick Wright 
 
Officers: 
Jane Green Head of New Communities 
Richard Hales Team Leader (Communities) 
Keith Miles Planning Policy Manager 
Jo Mills Corporate Manager, Planning and New 

Communities 
Jennifer Nuttycombe Planning Policy Officer 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
58. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Councillor Sebastian Kindersley was unable to attend the meeting as he had intended to 

do. 
  
59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Bridget Smith declared a personal interest as a former teacher at Gamlingay 

Village College.  Her husband was currently a Governor at the school. 
  
60. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder accepted, as correct records, the minutes of the 

meetings held on 8 March 2011 and 31 March 2011. 
  
61. FEN DRAYTON: LAND SETTLEMENT ASSOCIATION (LSA) SUPPLEMENTARY 

PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD) 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder considered a report summarising the results of 

further discussions relating to the classification of buildings at 54 Park Lane and 33 
Cootes Lane, and seeking adoption of the Fen Drayton Former Land Settlement 
Association (LSA) Estate Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 
 
The Portfolio Holder noted that, once adopted, the SPD would form part of the Local 
Development Framework and be a material consideration when determining planning 
applications.   
 
The New Communities Portfolio Holder considered an email from David Mead (Partners in 
Planning) acting on behalf of the landowner of 54 Park Lane, commenting on the officer 



New Communities Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 19 May 2011 

conclusions and recommendations in relation to the building at 54 Park Lane.  
 
Councillor Nick Wright (a local Member) thanked officers for their recommendation that the 
converted water tank at 33 Cootes Lane be classified as eligible.  However, he had 
misgivings about the recommendation that the building at 54 Park Lane be classified as 
non-eligible.  Councillor Wright based such concern on the perception of fairness, adding 
that it appeared as though the landowner of 54 Park Lane had been penalised for tidying 
up his holding even though the land could easily be brought back into agricultural use.   
 
The New Communities Portfolio Holder acknowledged this concern but highlighted that the 
SPD needed to take a consistent approach and that any case for an exception to the 
approach would more properly be considered as part of any future planning applications. 
 
The New Communities Portfolio Holder: 

1. agreed the classification of building 97 at 54 Park Lane as non-eligible and the 
classification of the converted water tank at 33 Cootes Lane as eligible; and  

2. agreed the adoption of the Fen Drayton Former LSA Estate SPD as included in 
Appendix 2 to the report. 

  
62. GAMLINGAY: EDUCATIONAL PROVISION 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his formal response to 

Cambridgeshire County Council’s consultation on the future of Gamlingay Village College. 
 
He stressed that South Cambridgeshire District Council’s principal concern related to the 
established dual-use policy, and the Village College’s value to the local community as a 
whole.  Educational matters were the responsibility of Cambridgeshire County Council as 
local Education Authority. 
 
Councillor Bridget Smith (a local Member) outlined the factors giving rise to the current 
consultation exercise, and commented on the differences between the Bedfordshire and 
Cambridgeshire educational structures.  She urged the Portfolio Holder to support 
Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 
Councillor Nick Wright also expressed concern and said the main consideration must be to 
develop facilities that would benefit those living in and around Gamlingay. 
 
Those present discussed a number of alternative options for improving the situation.  The 
Planning Policy Manager said that the robustness of bus routes should be a major 
consideration. 
 
Emphasising South Cambridgeshire District Council’s principal interest in protecting and 
developing the community aspect of Gamlingay Village College, the New Communities 
Portfolio Holder agreed that the District Council’s response to consultation by 
Cambridgeshire County Council on the future of Gamlingay Village College should be as 
follows 

 Retain the current three-tier structure of Gamlingay First School and Gamlingay Village 
College, feeding into Stratton Upper School, in Biggleswade. 

 Establish very close working links between the First School and the Village College for the 
primary year groups; and with Stratton Upper for the secondary year groups.   

 Develop formal federation proposals, aimed at improving educational performance and 
cost-effectiveness, including the possibility of a hard federation with Stratton Upper 
School. 

  
63. CAMBRIDGE FRINGES ALLOTMENT POLICY 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his endorsement of 

the Cambridge Allotments Management Policy, which should be applied to the growth 



New Communities Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 19 May 2011 

sites along the Southern and North West Fringes of Cambridge. 
 
The New Communities Portfolio Holder endorsed the Cambridge Allotments Management 
Policy.  

  
64. MINERALS & WASTE DEVELOPMENT PLAN - RESULTS OF INQUIRY 
 
 The New communities Portfolio Holder noted a report outlining the outcome of a recent 

examination into the Core Strategy (CS) of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Minerals and Waste Development Plan Document (MWDPD).  This report highlighted how 
South Cambridgeshire district might be affected by the changes to the Core Strategy as a 
result of the inspector’s report.   

  
65. SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS & PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2010/11: END OF YEAR 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder received and noted a report on progress made by 

the New Communities and Planning Policy teams for the period from 1 January 2011 to 31 
March 2011. 

  
66. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 Those present noted the Forward Plan attached to the agenda. 

 
Councillor David Bard announced that he had decided to stand down as New 
Communities Portfolio Holder.  Councillor Bridget Smith paid tribute to Councillor Bard 
and, in particular, to the inclusive manner in which he had conducted his meetings.  
Councillor Lynda Harford endorsed these sentiments. 

  
67. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 Those present noted the scheduled date of the next meeting, subject to any changes 

requested by the new Portfolio Holder. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 12.15 p.m. 
 

 


